900277384 01/15/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PARAMETRIC SOUND CORPORATION		01/15/2014	CORPORATION: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	00 First Avenue	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15219	
Entity Type:	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4419218	HYPERSOUND	
Registration Number:	4194247	HYPERSONIC	
Registration Number:	2444637	HSS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (216) 586-7021
Email: dpuljic@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL PULJIC / JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue

Address Line 2: North Point

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 879047-121051

TRADEMARK REEL: 005193 FRAME: 0544 \$90.00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Puljic	
Signature:	/Daniel Puljic/	
Date:	01/15/2014	
Total Attachments: 6 source=VTB - Security Interest in US Paten	ts and Trademarks#page2.tif ts and Trademarks#page3.tif ts and Trademarks#page4.tif ts and Trademarks#page5.tif	

SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, PARAMETRIC SOUND CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation (the "Debtor") with principal offices at 13771 Danielson Street, Suite L, Poway, CA 92064, hereby grants to PNC Bank, National Association, as Secured Party ("PNC") with principal offices at 500 First Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219, a security interest in (a) all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; (b) all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached, in each case together with (c) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks and Patents, (d) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and, (e) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Security Interest"), effective as of the date hereof, is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations of the Debtor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, among Voyetra Turtle Beach, Inc., the other debtors from time to time party thereto and PNC, dated as of August 22, 2012 (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to PNC under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of PNC with respect to the security interest granted herein are set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Signatures on the following page.]

CLI-2175898v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Security Interest as of the day of January, 2014.

PARAMETRIC SOUND CORPORATION

Name: John

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Keven I at

Name: Keven Larkin Title: Vice President

Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Debtor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Parametric Sound Corporation	HYPERSOUND	4,419,218	10/15/2013
Parametric Sound Corporation	HYPERSONIC	4,194,247	10/15/2013
Parametric Sound Corporation	HSS	2,444,637	4/17/2001

CLI-2175898v1

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Debtor	Description	Patent No.	Filing Date
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	8,391,514	6/14/2011
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,109,789	7/19/2004
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,564,981	2/8/2007
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	8,275,137	3/24/2008
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,577,738	5/7/2001
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,298,853	7/19/2004
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,466,674	8/21/2000
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,011,855	3/17/1997
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,376,236	1/4/2000
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,606,389	9/2/1999
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,088,830	3/18/2002
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,151,398	1/13/1998

CLI-2175898v1

Debtor	Description	Patent No.	Filing Date
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,044,160	1/13/1998
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,925,187	3/27/2001
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,304,662	1/7/1998
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,584,205	8/26/1999
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,596,229	7/13/2005
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,162,042	3/21/2003
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,729,498	1/9/2007
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,850,623	10/29/1999
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	8,199,931	4/21/2008
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	6,628,791	10/29/1999
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,319,763	10/3/2003
Parametric Sound Corporation	U.S. Patent	7,343,017	3/4/2002